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Instruction manual – English 

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
Before use make sure to read all of the below 
instructions in order to avoid injury or damage, and to 
get the best results from the appliance. Make sure to 
keep this manual in a safe place. If you give or transfer 
this appliance to someone else make sure to also include 
this manual. 
In case of damage caused by user failing to follow the 
instructions in this manual the warranty will be void. The 
manufacturer/importer accepts no liability for damages 
caused by failure to follow the manual, a negligent use 
or use not in accordance with the requirements of this 
manual. 

1. Always disconnect the appliance from the supply if it 
is left unattended and before assembling, 
disassembling or cleaning. 

2. This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 
years and above if they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a 
safe way and if they understand the hazards involved. 

3. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by 
children unless they are aged from 8 years and above 
and supervised. 

4. Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of 
children aged less than 8 years. 

5. Appliances can be used by persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and if they understand the 
hazards involved. 

6. Children shall not play with the appliance. 
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7. Switch off the appliance and disconnect from supply 
before changing accessories or approaching parts that 
move in use. 

8. There is a potential risk of injuries from misuse.                                                                                                           
9. Regarding the instructions for cleaning the surfaces 

which come in contact with food, please refer to the 
paragraph “CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE” of the 
manual. 

10. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by 
the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly 
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard. 

11. Warning: Potential risk of injuries from misuse.                                                                                                                                                                                         
12. Before inserting the plug into the mains socket, please 

check that the voltage and frequency comply with the 
specifications on the rating label. 

13. If an extension cord is used it must be suited to the 
power consumption of the appliance, otherwise 
overheating of the extension cord and/or plug may 
occur. There is a potential risk of injuries from tripping 
over the extension cord. Be careful to avoid 
dangerous situations. 

14. Disconnect the mains plug from the socket when the 
appliance is not in use and before cleaning. 

15. Ensure that the mains cable is not hung over sharp 
edges and keep it away from hot objects and open 
flames. 

16. Do not immerse the appliance or the mains plug in 
water or other liquids. There is danger to life due to 
electric shock! 

17. To remove the plug from the plug socket, pull the plug. 
Do not pull the power cord. 

18. Do not touch the appliance if it falls into water. 
Remove the plug from its socket and send it to an 
authorized service center for repair.  

19. Do not plug or unplug the appliance from the 
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electrical outlet with a wet hand. 
20. Never attempt to open the housing of the appliance, 

or to repair the appliance yourself. This could cause 
electric shock. 

21. Never leave the appliance unattended during use. 
22. This appliance is not designed for commercial use. 
23. Do not use the appliance for other than intended use. 
24. This appliance can only be used to squeeze the citrus

 fruit. Never use it to juicing other kinds of fruit. 
25. Do not wind the cord around the appliance and do not 

bend it. 
26. The use of accessory attachment not recommended 

by the appliance manufacturer may cause injuries. 
27. Place the appliance on a stable, level surface and not 

close to hot objects or open flames (e.g. hotplates). 
28. Close supervision is necessary for any appliance being 

used by or near children. 
29. It is necessary to keep this appliance clean because it 

is in direct contact with food. 
30. Unplug from outlet while not in use and let the 

appliance cool down, before putting on or taking off 
parts, and before cleaning. Never use the appliance 
outside and always place it in a dry environment. 

31. Never use accessories, which are not recommended 
by the producer. They could constitute a danger to the 
user and risk to damage the appliance. 

32. Avoid contact with moving parts. Keep hands, 
clothing, as well as spatulas and other utensils away 
from moving parts during operation to reduce the risk 
of injury to persons, and/or damage to the appliance. 

33. Regarding the instructions for operating time, please 
refer to the below paragraph of the manual.  
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CP-122601                                                                             EN 

 

HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY 

 

PARTS DESCRIPTION 

1. Lid 

2. Big extractor cone 

3. Small extractor cone 

4. Filter tray 

5. Juice jug 

6. Rotating shaft 

7. Motor base 

 

 

PREPARING THE APPLIANCE FOR USE 

1. Clean the lid, extractor cones, filter tray and juice jug thoroughly before the first use. Check the section 

“CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE”. 

2. Assemble the appliance by the following order. See the line drawing in “PARTS DESCRIPTION” for reference. 

1) Put the juice jug above the motor base by passing the rotating shaft through the center. Align the bulge 

and groove; turn the juice jug clockwise to fix it upon the motor base. 

2) Place the filter tray above the juice jug. The handle of the filter tray should stay above the jug handle, 

and the rotating shaft should pass through the center of the filter tray.  

3) Place the extractor cone(s) above the filter tray, and let the rotating shaft insert into the center of the 

small extractor cone. Decide to use small or big extractor cone depending on the size of citrus fruit. The 

big extractor cone should cover the small extractor cone for use. 

3. Put the appliance on a firm and level surface out of reach for children. 

 

HOW TO USE THE APPLIANCE 

1. Put the plug into an appropriate power outlet.  

2. Halve the citrus fruit, put the halved fruit upon the extractor cone, press it lightly and the motor starts 

running. The extracted juice will flop into the jug through the filter tray, and the rough flesh will remain on 

the filter tray. The motor may rotate in different directions. 

3. Release the hand from the extractor cone, the motor stops running. 

Caution:  

 Never use excessive force when pressing the fruit to prevent the motor from being blocked and damaged. 

 Make the appliance work for 15 seconds and rest for 15 seconds. This is one cycle. After 10 consecutive 

cycles, the appliance must rest for 30 minutes. 

 The max capacity of the juice jug is 800 ml. Do not overfill the juice jug. 

4. When the juice squeezing is finished: if you don’t pour out the juice at once, place the lid on the top; if you 

need to pour out the juice, just remove the extractor cone(s) and the filter tray, rotate the juice jug anti-

clockwise to release it from the motor base. 

5. After use, take out the plug from the power outlet. 

Caution: When the appliance is not in use, never hold the two pins of the plug while turning the rotating shaft 

as this may result in electric shock. 
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CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE 

1. Unplug the appliance and allow the appliance to cool off before cleaning. 

2. Clean the extractor cone(s), filter tray, juice jug and lid in warm soapy water. Rinse and dry them thoroughly 

before use. These parts are also dishwasher-safe. 

3. Wipe the motor base with a soft moist cloth, and then dry it with a soft dry cloth. Never immerse the motor 

base in water nor rinse it under the tap. 

4. Assemble all the parts. 

 

TECHNICAL DATA 

Operating voltage:  220-240V ~ 50Hz 

Power consumption:  30W 

 

GUARANTEE AND CUSTOMER SERVICE 

Before delivery our devices are subjected to rigorous quality control. If, despite all care, damage has occurred 

during production or transportation, please return the device to your dealer. In addition to statutory legal rights, 

the purchaser has an option to claim under the terms of the following guarantee: 

For the purchased device we provide 2 years guarantee, commencing from the day of sale. If you have a defective 

product, you can directly go back to the point of purchase. 

Defects which arise due to improper handling of the device and malfunctions due to interventions and repairs 

by third parties or the fitting of non-original parts are not covered by this guarantee. Always keep your receipt, 

without the receipt you can’t claim any form of warranty. Damage caused by not following the instruction manual, 

will lead to a void of warranty, if this results in consequential damages then we will not be liable. Neither can we 

hold responsible for material damage or personal injury caused by improper use if the instruction manual are 

not properly executed. Damage to accessories does not mean free replacement of the whole appliance. In such 

case please contact our service department. Broken glass or breakage of plastic parts is always subject to a charge. 

Defects to consumables or parts subjected to wearing, as well as cleaning, maintenance or the replacement of 

said parts are not covered by the warranty and are to be paid. 

 

ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY DISPOSAL 

Recycling – European Directive 2012/19/EU 

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes. To 

prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle 

it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, 

please use the return and collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can 

take this product for environmental safe recycling. 
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Bruksanvisning – Swedish 

SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR 
Före användning och för att att erhålla bästa resultat 
från apparaten, var noga med att läsa igenom alla 
instruktioner nedan för att undvika skada på person eller 
egendom. Se till att förvara denna bruksanvisning på en 
säker plats. Om du ger bort eller överlåter denna 
apparat till någon, se till att även inkludera denna 
bruksanvisning. 
Vid skador som orsakats av att användaren inte följer 
instruktionerna i denna bruksanvisning 
ogiltighetsförklaras garantin. Tillverkaren/importören 
tar inget ansvar för skador som orsakats av 
underlåtenhet att följa bruksanvisningen, vid en 
vårdslös användning eller användning som inte är i 
enlighet med kraven i denna bruksanvisning. 

1. Koppla alltid ur apparaten från strömförsörjningen 
innan den lämnas obevakad och före montering, 
isärtagning eller rengöring. 

2. Denna apparat kan användas av barn från 8 år och 
uppåt under förutsättning att de övervakas eller 
mottagit instruktioner för säker användning av 
apparaten och förstår riskerna. 

3. Rengöring och underhåll får inte utföras av barn 
såvida de inte är 8 år och uppåt och under tillsyn. 

4. Håll apparaten och dess strömkabel utom räckhåll för 
barn under 8 år. 

5. Apparaterna kan användas av personer med nedsatt 
fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller av 
personer som saknar erfarenhet och kunskap usnder 
förutsättning att de övervakas eller mottagit 
instruktioner för säker användning av apparaten och 
förstår riskerna. 
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6. Barn får inte leka med apparaten. 
7. Stäng av apparaten och dra ut strömkontakten från 

eluttaget innan tillbehör byts ut och innan du närmar 
dig delar som är rörliga under användning. 

8. Det finns en potentiell risk för personskador vid 
felaktig användning.                                                                                                           

9. Se avsnittet " RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL " i 
bruksanvisningen för instruktioner om hur man 
rengör ytor som kommit i kontakt med mat. 

10. Om strömkabeln är skadad måste den bytas ut av 
tillverkaren, dess servicerepresentant eller liknande 
kvalificerad person för att undvika fara. 

11. Varning: Potentiell risk för skador vid missbruk.   
12. Innan du ansluter strömkontakten till eluttaget, 

kontrollera att spänningen och frekvensen 
överensstämmer med specifikationerna på 
märkplåten. 

13. Om en förlängningskabel används måste den vara 
lämplig för apparatens strömförbrukning, annars kan 
överhettning av förlängningsskabeln och/eller 
strömkontakten inträffa. Det finns en eventuell risk 
för personskador om man snubblar över 
förlängningskabeln. Var noga med att undvika att 
skapa farliga situationer. 

14. Dra ut strömkontakten från eluttaget när apparaten 
inte används och före rengöring. 

15. Säkerställ att strömkabeln inte hänger över någon 
skarp kant och håll den borta från varma föremål och 
öppen eld.  

16. Sänk inte ner apparaten eller strömkontakten i vatten 
eller någon annan vätska. Det är livsfarligt på grund av 
elektriska stötar! 

17. För att dra ut strömkontakten från eluttaget, dra ut 
den via strömkontakten. Dra inte i strömkabeln. 

18. Rör inte apparaten om den faller ned i vatten. Koppla 
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ur strömkontakten från dess uttag och lämna in den 
hos ett auktoriserat servicecenter för reparation. 

19. Du får inte koppla in eller dra ut apparaten från 
eluttaget med blöta händer. 

20. Försök aldrig att öppna apparatens hölje eller 
reparera den själv. Det kan orsaka elektriska stötar. 

21. Lämna aldrig apparaten obevakad vid användning. 
22. Denna apparat är inte utvecklad för kommersiell 

användning. 
23. Använd inte apparaten för något annat ändamål än 

den är avsedd för. 
24. Den här hushållsapparaten kan bara användas för 

citrus frukter. Använd den aldrig till andra typer av 
frukt. 

25. Linda inte kabeln runt apparaten och undvik att böja 
den.                                                                                                                                                                                       

26. Användning av tillbehör som inte rekommenderas av 
apparatens tillverkare kan orsaka personskador. 

27. Placera apparaten på en stabil, jämn yta och inte i 
närheten av varma föremål eller öppen eld (t.ex. 
värmeplattor). 

28. Noggrann övervakning är nödvändig för alla apparater 
som används av eller i närheten av barn. 

29. Det är nödvändigt att hålla denna apparat ren 
eftersom den är i direkt kontakt med mat. 

30. Dra ut strömkontakten från eluttaget när apparaten 
inte används och låt den svalna innan du monterar 
eller tar bort delar, samt före rengöring. Använd aldrig 
apparaten utomhus och placera den alltid på en torr 
plats. 

31. Använd aldrig tillbehör som inte rekommenderas av 
tillverkaren. De kan utgöra en risk för användaren och 
eventuellt skada apparaten. 

32. Undvik kontakt med de rörliga delarna. Håll händer, 
kläder samt spatlar och andra köksredskap borta från 
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de rörliga delarna vid användning för att minska risken 
för skada på person och/eller apparaten. 

33. Se nedanstående paragraf i bruksanvisningen för 
information för drifttid.         
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CP-122601                                                                             SE 

 

ENDAST FÖR HUSHÅLLSBRUK 

 

BESKRIVNING AV DELARNA 

1. Lock 

2. Stor presskon 

3. Liten presskon 

4. Filterbricka 

5. Juicekanna 

6. Rotationsaxel 

7. Motorbas 

 

 

FÖRBEREDA APPARATEN FÖR ANVÄNDNING 

1. Rengör locket, presskonerna, filterbrickan och juicekannan noga innan första användning. Se sektionen 

“RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL”. 

2. Montera apparaten i följande ordning. Se ritningen i “BESKRIVNING AV DELARNA” för referens. 

1) Placera juicekannan ovanpå motorbasen genom att föra igenom rotationsaxel genom centrum. Rikta in 

utbuktningen mot spåren, vrid juicekannan medurs för att fästa den på motorbasen. 

2) Placera filterbrickan ovanpå juicekannan. Handtaget på filterbrickan skall vara ovanför kannans handtag 

och rotationsaxeln skall passera genom centrum på filterbrickan.  

3) Placera presskon(en/erna) ovanpå filterbrickan och låt rotationsaxeln införas i centrum på den lilla 

presskonen. Bestäm om den lilla eller stora presskonen skall användas beroenden på storleken på 

citrusfrukten. Den stora presskonen skall täcka den lilla presskonen vid användning. 

3. Placera apparaten på en fast och plan yta utom räckhåll för barn. 

 

HUR APPARATEN ANVÄNDS 

1. Anslut kontakten till ett lämpligt eluttag.  

2. Halvera citrusfrukten, placera den halverade frukten ovanpå presskonen, tryck lätt och motorn börjar arbeta. 

Den pressade juicen kommer att rinna ned i kannan genom filterbrickan och fruktköttet kommer att fastna 

på filterbrickan. Motorn kan rotera i olika riktningar. 

3. Ta bort handen från presskonen och motorn stannar. 

Varning:  

 Använd aldrig överdriven kraft när frukten trycks ned för att förhindra att motorn blockeras och skadas. 

 Låt apparaten arbeta i 15 sekunder och vila i 15 sekunder. Detta är en användningscykel. Efter 10 cykler i 

följd måste apparaten vila i 30 minuter. 

 Maximal kapacitet i kannan är 800 ml. Överfyll inte juicekannan. 

4. När juicepressningen är klar, om du inte häller ut juicen direkt, sätt på locket, om du behöver hälla ut juicen 

ta bara bort presskon(en/erna) och filterbrickan, vrid juicekannan moturs för att lossa den från motorbasen. 

5. Efter användning, dra ur kontakten från eluttaget. 

Varning: När apparaten inte används, håll aldrig i de två stiften på kontakten medan axeln vrids då detta kan 

resultera i elektriska stötar. 

 

 



- 12 - 

RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL 

1. Koppla ifrån apparaten och låt apparaten svalna innan rengöring. 

2. Rengör presskon(en/erna), filterbrickan, juicekannan och locket i varmt vatten med diskmedel. Skölj och 

torka dem ordentligt innan de sätts tillbaka. Dessa delar är också diskmaskinssäkra. 

3. Torka av motorbasen med en mjuk fuktad trasa och torka sedan den torr med en torr trasa. Sänk aldrig ned 

motorbasen i vatten eller skölj den under kranen. 

4. Montera alla delar. 

 
TEKNISKA DATA 

Driftsspänning:  220-240V ~ 50Hz 

Strömförbrukning:  30W 

 

GARANTI OCH KUNDTJÄNST 

Innan leverans genomgår våra apparater en sträng kvalitetskontroll. Om det trots detta skulle uppstå någon skada 

på produktionen eller vid transporten, ber vi dig att ta med apparaten tillbaka till inköpsstället. Förutom de i lag 

fastställda garantianspråken har köparen möjlighet att göra gällande följande anspråk på garanti: 

För den köpta apparaten ges 2 års garanti, med början på inköpsdagen.  

Brister som uppstår genom felaktig hantering av apparaten och fel som uppstår genom ingrepp och reparationer 

av tredje man eller montering av främmande delar, omfattas ej av vår garanti. Behåll alltid ditt kvitto då det är 

din garanti vid eventuell reklamation. Skador som uppstår p.g.a. att instruktionsmanualen inte följs 

ogiltigförklarar garantin och om detta leder till påföljande skador så kan inte vi hållas ansvariga. Vi kan inte hållas 

ansvariga för materiella skador eller personskador som orsakas av felaktig användning eller om inte 

säkerhetsföreskrifterna följs. Skador på tillbehören innebär inte per automatik ersättning av hela apparaten. I 

sådana fall ska du kontakta vår kundservice. Trasigt glas och trasiga plastdelar innebär alltid en kostnad. Defekter 

på förbrukningsartiklar eller slitdelar och även skador orsakade av rengöring, underhåll eller byte av tidigare 

nämnda delar täcks inte av garantin och ska således betalas av ägaren. 

 

MILJÖVÄNLIG KASSERING  

Återvinning - EU-direktiv 2012/19/EU 

Denna markering indikerar att produkten inte får kastas tillsammans med övrigt hushållsavfall. För att 

förhindra eventuell skada på miljön eller människors hälsa på grund av okontrollerad avfallshantering, 

återvinns de på ett ansvarsfullt sätt som främjar en hållbar återanvändning av materiella resurser. För 

att återlämna den använda enheten, använd retur- och insamlingssystem eller kontakta återförsäljaren där 

produkten var köpt. De kan ta denna produkt för miljösäker återvinning. 

 


